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ANSWER OF KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

COMES NOWKansas City Power& Light Company ("KCPL"), by and through its attorney,

and makes the following Answer to the above-entitled Complaint.

INTRODUCTION

The following introduction presents an overview ofthe facts giving rise to this Complaint, as

well as providing a response to the factual allegations set forth in the Complaint.

KCPLprovided electric service to a premise at 6306 E. 99`s St., Kansas City, Missouri . The

account for this premise is in the name of Edward Moses ("Complainant") . On February 6, 2003,

March 10, 2003, and April 8, 2003, KCPL sent bills for electric service to Complainant . A copy of

Complainant's statement of account is attached as Exhibit A.

	

On April 29, 2003, KCPL

disconnected service at Complainant's premise for failure to make the past due payments . The meter

reading at the time of disconnection was 30321 . A copy of KCPL's account action is attached as

Exhibit B. A red seal was placed on the meter by KCPL at the time of the disconnect. This red

meter seal indicates to all KCPL employees that the service was cut for payment collection related

issues. On April 29, 2003, Complainant paid for reconnection and was advised he would be
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reconnected within twenty-four hours. A copy ofKCPL's account action is attached as Exhibit C.

On April 30, 2003, KCPL went to Complainant's premise to reconnect service and found the red

meter seal (#4) cut and the service reconnected . The meter reading was now 30337 . Upon finding

the unauthorized reconnection, KCPL again disconnected the meter. A copy of KCPL's account

action is attached as Exhibit D. On April 30, 2003, Complainant was notified that : (1) KCPL had

found his service reconnected without authorization, (2) KCPL disconnected the service, (3)

Complainant was required to pay $150 to reconnect because Complainant had tampered with the

meter, and (4) Complainant may file a complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission and

provided him the number to call . See Exhibit C.

On June 11, 2003, KCPL called the Complainant in an attempt to resolve this matter . In this

discussion KCPL offered to reconnect the Complainant's service upon the Complainant paying the

account balance due. Complainant declined to accept KCPL's offer and has instead chosen to have

his service remain disconnected .

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

1 . Except as admitted herein, KCPL denies each and every allegation, averment and statement in

the Complaint and the attachments thereto .

2 . KCPL admits that Edward K. Moses, Sr . (the "Complainant") resides at 6306 E. 99`x' St ., Kansas

City, Missouri .

3 . In paragraph 1, KCPL admits receiving a payment from Complainant on April 29, 2003, for

$170 .

4 . In paragraph 1, KCPL admits informing Complainant that it may take up to twenty-four hours to

reconnect the service at his premise.



5. In paragraph 1, KCPL admits informing Complainant that KCPL had found the meter seal cut

and the service reconnected without authorization .

6 . In paragraph 1, KCPL admits receiving calls from Complainant.

7 . In paragraph 1, KCPL admits informing Complainant that he may file a complaint with the

Missouri Public Service Commission.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

1 .

	

The instant controversy falls well within the ambit of KCPL's tariffs, which have been filed

with and approved by the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri (the

"Commission") . A tariffthat has been approved by the Commission becomes Missouri law,

and has the same force and effect as a statute enacted by the Missouri legislature . Bauer v.

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 958 S.W. 2d 568, 570 (Mo.App . 1998) ; A11states Transworld

Vanlines, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 937 S.W.2d 314, 317 (Mo .App . 1996) .

2 .

	

As set forth in KCPL's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Rule

3.13, "The Company shall have the right to discontinue electric service to a Customer . . .

upon any default by the Customer of any provision thereof. The Company reserves the right

. . . to refuse to reconnect electric service to any Customer disconnected hereunder until such

default shall have been remedied by the Customer." See Exhibit E. As KCPL has indicated

in the Introduction above, the Complainant failed to pay delinquent bills . Therefore, KCPL

was authorized to disconnect the Complainant's electric service .

3 .

	

As set forth in KCPL's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Rule

3 .14, "The Company may impose a reconnection charge as a condition precedent to the

restoration of electric service to a Customer whose electric service has been discontinued for

any reason whatsoever . . .

	

If electric service is discontinued for nonpayment by the



Customer of any delinquent electric service bill, the Company shall not be required to

restore electric service to the Customer until all such delinquent bills have been paid,

together with any such reconnection charge . . . See Exhibit F. Therefore, KCPL was

authorized to impose a reconnection charge on the Complainant who failed to pay delinquent

bills.

4 .

	

As set forth in KCPL's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Rule

8.05, "If electric service is disconnected for violation of any provision of the Customer's

service agreement, a charge may be made by the Company to cover its cost ofdisconnecting

and reconnecting the Company facilities before electric service will be resumed." See

Exhibit G. Therefore, KCPL was authorized to charge reasonable costs for disconnecting

and reconnecting service at the Complainant's Premise .

5 .

	

As set forth in KCPL's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Rule

6 .05, "Seals will be placed by the Company on all meters and meter enclosures . Such seals

shall not be broken or disturbed by any person other than persons authorized by the

Company or by law." See Exhibit H. As KCPL has indicated in the Introduction above,

when KCPL returned to the premise to reconnect the service after the Complainant paid his

delinquent bills, KCPL found the Complainant's service was reconnected and the meter seal

cut which was not authorized by the Company or by law .

6 .

	

As set forth in KCPL's General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service, Rule

4.10, "The Company may discontinue service to a Customer . . . in case evidence is found

that any portion ofthe Company's facilities has been tampered with . . . In such event . . . the

Customer shall be required to bear all costs incurred by the Company for such protective

equipment as, in the judgment of the Company, may be necessary."

	

See Exhibit I .



Therefore, KCPL was authorized to charge reasonable costs for the Complainant's

tampering with the meter .

7 .

	

As set forth in Missouri Revised Statute 569.090,

1 . A person commits the crime oftampering in the second degree if he : . . .
(4) Tampers with, or causes to be tampered with, any meter or other property
of an electric . . . utility, the effect of which tampering is either :
(a) To prevent the proper measuring of electric . . . service ; or
(b) To permit the diversion of any electric . . . service .

2 . In any prosecution under subdivision (4) of subsection 1, proofthat ameter or any
other property ofa utility has been tampered with, and the person or persons accused
received the use or direct benefit of the electric . . . service, with one or more of the
effects described in subdivision (4) of subsection 1, shall be sufficient to support an
inference which the trial court may submit to the trier of fact, from which the trier of
fact may conclude that there has been a violation ofsuch subdivision by the person
or persons who use or receive the direct benefit ofthe electric . . . service. See Exhibit
J.

Therefore, KCPL need only show that the meter was tampered with and the Complainant

received a direct benefit to support an inference that the violation was by the person who

received the direct benefit of the electric service .

8 . As stated above in the Introduction, KCPL has contacted Complainant and offered to

immediately reconnect Complainant's service upon payment of Complainant's account

balance due. KCPL stands ready to reconnect service to Complainant upon his compliance

with KCPL's General Rules and Regulations . Complainant's refusal to so constitutes a

failure to mitigate his damages .

9 . KCPL denies the damages sought by Complainant because this Commission lacks

jurisdiction to award the damages requested in the Complaint .

WHEREFORE, KCPL prays that the Commission:



1 . deny each and every claim for reliefrequested by Complainant and dismiss his Complaint ;

and

2. provide such other and further relief as the Commission may seem just.

Edward K. Moses, Sr.
Post Office Box 35681
6306 East 99th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64134

Dana K. Joyce
PO Box 360
200 Madison St., Suite 800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

John B . Coffman
PO Box 7800
200 Madison St., Suite 640
Jefferson City, MO 65102

By:
PaulT1 . Ling, MO B

	

#53526
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64106-2124
Telephone : (816) 556-2899
Facsimile : (816) 556-2787
E-mail : Paul.Ling@KCPL.com

ATTORNEY FOR
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy ofthe foregoing response was served via first class mail, postage
prepaid, on this 20th day of June, 2003, upon:

ATTORNEY FOR
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY



1201 Walnut Street
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Post Office Box418679
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Kansas City. Mo. 64141-9679
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tel. 816.556.2200

	

1

	

www.kcptxom

EXHIBIT

Tran Date Type Tran Amount Current Amount Account Balance
01/08/2003 BILL 29.92 29.92 29.92
01/31/2003 PAY -29.92 -29.92 0.00
02/06/2003 BILL 70.82 70.82 70.82
03/03/2003 Late PaymentCharge Mo 1 .30 1 .30 72.12
03/10/2003 BILL 71 .04 71 .04 143.16
04/03/2003 Late Payment Charge Mo 1 .30 1 .30 144.46
04/08/2003 BILL 61 .79 61 .79 206.25
04/30/2003 PAY -170.00 -170.00 36.25
04/30/2003 Tampering Charge Mo 150.00 150.00 186.25
05/08/2003 BILL 55.15 55.15 241 .40
06/02/2003 Late Payment Charge Mo 1 .12 1 .12 242 .52

Kansas City Power & Light® Financial History
June 9, 2003
Page 4 of 4

ACCOUNT NAME : EDWARD MOSES ACCOUNT NUMBER: 4973463217
PREMISE ADDRESS: 6306 E 99TH ST SERVICE AGREEMENT: 4606484983
CITYISTATEIZIP : Kansas City, MO 64134 DEPOSIT ON HAND: 0.00
REPORT STARTING : 12/23/2002 REPORT ENDING : 6/9/2003



-.~ ;' Nehroark=-

	

F
Neighbotnooal



EXHIBIT'



r',:Network ¬1
Neighborhood

EXHIBIT

i

I3 D



m

x
x
W

'f 'X'+w^W9~JM71

FORM No. to

	

P. S. C. MO. No. . ...... . . . .z. ...._.. . .

	

_Third. . . . .

	

~"

	

SHEET No. . . . . .1__13._
Revised

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE ontinued)

SUPPLYING ELECTRIC SERVICE

	

(ibntinued)

3 .10 CURTAILMENT, INTERRUPTION OR SUSPENSION OF SERVICE : (continued)

substantially more than two hours, then, to the extent that the Company's
system resources and facilities are available to serve a portion but not
all of the less critical categories of its system electric loads under such
coordinated plans, the Company will manually .rotate service among such less
critical categories of loads served directly from its system so as to limit
the continuous period of interruption to such loads_ Upon restoration of
the operational integrity of the interconnected electric systems of which
the Company's system is a part, the re-energizing of the Company's system
or those parts upon which service has been curtailed, interrupted or sus-
pended will . proceed as rapidly as practicable, dependent upon the avail-
ability of generation and/or the stability of the interconnected electric
systems .

3 .11 RESTORATION OF SERVICE : In all cases of interruption or suspen-
sion of service, the Company will make reasonable efforts to restore service
without unnecessary delay . Labor disturbances affecting the Company or
involving employees of the Company may be resolved by the Company at its
sole discretion .

3 .12 APPLICATION OF RATE SCHEDULE : Neither interruption nor suspen-
sion of electric service by the Company shall relieve the Customer from
charges provided for in the Customer's service agreement .

3 .13 DISCONTINUANCE OF ELECTRIC SERVICE : The Customer shall at all
times observe and perform his obligations to the Company under his service
agreement . The Company shall have the right to discontinue electric service
to a Customer and remove its facilities or any portion thereof from the
Customer's premises upon any default by the Customer of any provision
thereof . The Company reserves the right, in addition to any and all other
legal remedies, to refuse to reconnect electric service to any Customer
disconnected hereunder until such default shall have been remedied by the
Customer . Except in cases of (a) tampering in violation of Rule 4 .10
hereof, (b) dangerous or disturbing uses in violation of Rule 4 .05, or (c)
an order or directive of the Commission or other governmental agency or
court requiring the discontinuance of service, the Company shall give to
the Customer written notice of its intention to discontinue such electric
service .

	

The contents of such notice shall be as determined by=;the-Comf==""-"°!
pany, or as required by general. order or rule of the Cbmmissl-0' ',j~S~tlV
notice shall be mailed to or served upon the Customer As may be-'~rbvided for
by general order or rule of the Commission or other applicable.State;.1-aw .
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Revised

For . . .Missouri Retail-Service Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
COMMUFARTyet

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE (Continr~~c~ ,tier
3 . SUPPLYING ELECTRIC SERVICE

3.14

	

RECONNECTION OF ELECTRIC SERVICE: The Company may impose a reconnection charge as
a condition precedent to the restoration of electric service to a Customer whose electric service has
been discontinued for any reason whatsoever, including discontinuance at the request of the
Customer.

	

If electric service is discontinued for nonpayment by the Customer of any delinquent
electric service bill, the Company shall not be required to restore electric service to the Customer
until all such delinquent bills have been paid, together with any such reconnection charge, and the
Customer shall have complied with the credit regulations of the Company.

3.15

	

REFUSAL TO SERVE: The Company may refuse to supply electric service to any customer who
fails or refuses to comply with any provisions of any applicable law, general order or rule of the
Commission or rate schedule, rule or regulation of the Company in effect and on file with the
Commission . However, nothing in this Rule 3 .15 shall be construed as a reason for discrimination
against a customer or applicant for service for exercising any right granted by 4 CSR 240-13, Utility
Billing Practices .

3.16

	

PROPERTY OF THE COMPANY: All facilities furnished and installed by the Company on the
premises of the Customer for the supply of electric service to the Customer shall be and remain the
exclusive property of the Company .

	

All facilities on the premises of the Customer which are or
become the property of the Company shall be operated and maintained by and at the expense of the
Company, may be replaced by the Company at any time, and may be removed by the Company
upon termination of the Customer's service agreement or upon discontinuance by the Company of
electric service to the Customer for any reason .

3.17

	

LIABILITY OF COMPANY : The Company will use reasonable diligence to supply continuous
electric service to the Customer but does not guarantee the supply of electric service against
irregularities and interruptions . Except where due to the Company's willful misconduct or gross
negligence, the Company shall not be considered in default of its service agreement and shall
not be liable in negligence or otherwise for any claims for loss, expense or damage (including
indirect, economic, special or consequential damage) on account of fluctuations, interruptions
in, or curtailment of electric service, or for any delivery delay, breakdown, or failure of or
damage to facilities, an electric disturbance originating on or transmitted through electric
systems with which the Company's system is interconnected, act of God or public enemy,
strike, or other labor disturbance involving the Company or the Customer, civil, military or
governmental authority.

4 . TAKING ELECTRIC SERVICE

_ :x(ContiYl Ortlrrfl-^ ',)j

4.01

	

CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION :

	

Any and all wiring, appliance or equipment required to transform,
control, regulate or utilize beyond the point of delivery the electric service supplied by the Company
shall be furnished, installed and maintained by, and shall be the sole responsibility of, the Customer .
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(Continued)

8. BILLING AND PAYMENT (Continued)

	

MISSOURI
PUb1iC S

	

M~- I
8.03 DEFAULT:

Failure of the Customer to pay any amount due the Company under the Customer's
service agreement in the full amount due before the same becomes delinquent shall
constitute a default by the Customer in his service agreement. The Customer's obligation
to pay the amount due the Company under the Customer's service agreement shall be
separate from other obligations and claims between the Company and the Customer.
Failure by the Customer to pay obligations to and claims by the Company, other than
amounts due the Company under the Customers service agreement, shall not constitute a
default justifying discontinuance of electric service under Rule 3 .13 and the failure of the
Company to pay obligations to or claims by the Customer, or to give the Customer credit
therefor shall not justify failure by the Customer to pay the amount due the Company
under the Customers service agreement nor prevent default by the Customer.

8.04

	

MAILING BILLS :
Normally bills will be sent by mail; however, the Company reserves the right to deliver bills.
The non-receipt of a bill by a customer shall not release or diminish the obligation of the
Customer with respect to the full payment thereof, including penalties and interest .

8.05

	

RECONNECTION CHARGE:
If electric service is disconnected for violation of any provision of the Customers service
agreement, a charge may be made by the Company to cover its cost of disconnecting and
reconnecting the Company facilities before electric service will be resumed.

8.06

	

PARTIAL PAYMENT:
If a partial payment is made on a billing including only current charges, the Company shall
first credit all payments to the balance outstanding for electric charges before crediting a
deposit. If a partial payment is made on a billing which includes a previous balance, the
Company will credit all payments first to previous electric charges, then to previous deposit
charges before applying any payment to current charges. (This section contains a
variance from Rule 4 CSR 240-13.020(11) per Commission order in case No. EO-95-117.)
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GENERAL RULES & REGULATIONS

	

''''-
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE (continued)

6 .

	

METERING (continued) Public Seor v i ce

6 .05 METER SEALS : Seals will be placed by the Company on all meters
and meter enclosures . Such seals shall not be broken or disturbed by any
person other than persons authorized by the Company or by law .

6 .06 ESTIMATED BILLING DUE TO UNREAD METERS : If, due to circumstances
or conditions beyond the control of the Company or if it is otherwise
impractical for the Company to read the meter on a scheduled meter reading
day, the Company may, at its discretion, deliver to the premises of the
Customer a business reply card with instructions thereon as to how the
Customer shall read the meter and mail the information to the Company . In
any event if no meter reading is obtained in time for billing as scheduled,
then subject to 4 C .S .R . 240-13 .020, the Company shall render an "estimated
bill" based on usage as estimated by the Company . Estimated bills shall be
adjusted in the next subsequent billing based upon a reading of the meter by
the Company .

6 .07 ACCURACY AND TESTS : The accuracy and testing of the Company's
meters shall be in accordance with the general orders of the Commission
applying thereto .

6 .08 EVIDENCE OF CONSUMPTION : The registration of the Company's meters
will be accepted and received at all times and places as prima facie
evidence of the amount of power and energy taken by the Customer .

March 8, 1989
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4 . TAKING ELECTRIC SERVI CE

	

- (continued)

4 .09 PROTECTION OF COMPANY'S PROPERTY : The Customer at all times
shall protect the property of the Company on the premises of the Customer
and shall permit no person other than the employees and agents of the
Company and other persons authorized by law to inspect, work on, open or
otherwise' handle the wires, meters or other facilities of the Company .

	

In
case of loss or damage to the property of the. Company on account of any
carelessness, neglect or misuse by the Customer, any member of his family,
or his agents, servants or employees, the Customer shall, at the request of
the Company, pay to the Company the cost of any necessary repairs or replace-
ments of such facilities or the value of such facilities .

4 .10 TAMPERING WITH COMPANY FACILITIES : The Company may discontinue
service to a Customer and remove its facilities from the Customer's premises,
without notice, in case evidence is found that any portion of the Company's
facilities has been tampered with in such manner that the Customer may have
received unmetered service . In such event the Company may require the
Customer to pay for such amount of electric service as the Company may
estimate, from available information, to have been used but not registered
by the Company's meter and to increase the amount of his cash deposit or
indemnity bond or other credit arrangement before electric service is
restored ; and, in addition thereto, the Customer shall be required to bear
all . costs incurred by the Company for such protective equipment as, in
the judgment of the Company, may be necessary .

4 .11 AIYACIiHENTS TO COMPANY'S FACILITIES : Except upon prior wriLlin
consent of the Company, no person shall . attach anything of any kind or nature
to the electric facilities of the Company wherever located and the Company
reserves the right to remove forthwith and without notice any unauthorized
attachment to its facilities .

4 .12 INDEMNITY TO COMPANY : The Customer shall indemnify, save harmless
and defend the Company against all claims, demands, cost or expense, for
loss, damage or injury to persons or property, in any manner directly or
indirectly connected with, or growing out of the distribution or use of
electric service by the Customer at or on the Customer's side of the point
of
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Missouri ReWised Statutes
Chapter 569

Robbery, Arson, Burglary and Related Offenses
Section 569.090

August 28, 2002

Tampering in the second degree.
569.090 . 1 . A person commits the crime of tampering in the second degree if he :

(1) Tampers with property of another for the purpose of causing substantial inconvenience

to that person or to another; or

(2) Unlawfully rides in or upon another's automobile, airplane, motorcycle, motorboat or

other motor-propelled vehicle ; or

(3) Tampers or makes connection with property of a utility ; or

(4) Tampers with, or causes to be tampered with, any meter or other property of an

electric, gas, steam or water utility, the effect of which tampering is either :

(a) To prevent the proper measuring of electric, gas, steam or water service ; or

(b) To permit the diversion of any electric, gas, steam or water service.

2. In any prosecution under subdivision (4) of subsection 1, proof that a meter or any other

property of a utility has been tampered with, and the person or persons accused received

the use or direct benefit of the electric, gas, steam or water service, with one or more of

the effects described in subdivision (4) of subsection 1, shall be sufficient to support an

inference which the trial court may submit to the trier of fact, from which the trier of fact

may conclude that there has been a violation of such subdivision by the person or persons

who use or receive the direct benefit of the electric, gas, steam or water service .

3. Tampering in the second degree is a class A misdemeanor unless committed as a

second or subsequent violation of subdivision (4) of subsection 1, in which case it is a

class D felony .

(L. 1977 S.B. 60, AL. 1982 H.B. 1454, et al., AL . 1986 S.B. 672)

CROSS REFERENCES : Civil action for ethnic intimidation, RSMo 537.523 Violation of this section may also be ethnic

intimidation, RSMo 574.093
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